BA_EE220 // v3.3 // Modification rights reserved // 193532
User Manual
EE220
Humidity and Temperature
Sensor
E+E Elektronik Ges.m.b.H. does not accept warranty and liability claims neither upon this publication nor in case of improper
treatment of the described products.
The document may contain technical inaccuracies and typographical errors. The content will be revised on a

3	 Scope of Supply
EE220 Basic Unit (does not include probes or probe cables; these are to be ordered separately)
•	 EE220 lt. according to ordering guide
•	 Cable gland M16 x 1.5
•	 Test report according according to DIN EN 10204-3.1
•	 Operating Instructions
Probe (EE03 or EE07)
•	 EE03 or EE07 according to ordering guide
•	 Test report according according to DIN EN 10204-3.1 (only EE07)
Probe cable for EE03 or EE07
•	 Probe cable according to ordering guide
6 User Manual for EE220 Humidity / Temperature Sensor
4	 Installation
4.1	 Mounting of the Enclosure
Drill the mounting holes according to the mounting template. The polycarbonate enclosure can also be
fixed onto mounting rails, see chapter 13 Spare Parts and Accessories.
Fix the back cover of the enclosure with 4 screws, max. diameter 4.2 mm (0.2"), not included in the scope of
supply.
Perform the electrical connection according chapter 6 Electrical Connections.
Fix the front cover onto the back cover with the four screws included in the scope of supply.
Polycarbonate
enclosure
Metal enclosure
150
(5.9")
57
(2
.2
4"
)
135
(5.31")
90
(3
.5
4"
)
90
(3
.5
4"
)
116
(4.57")
50
.8
(2
")
135
(5.31")
Fig. 1	 Mounting of metal and polycarbonate enclosure
4.2	 Connecting the EE07 Sensing Probes
The humidity (RH) probe or the combined humidity and temperature (RH + T) probe must be
connected at position 1. The T probe must be connected at position 2.
EE220 with fixed probes EE220 with  remote sensing probe
RH + T probe
Position 1
T probeRH probe
Position 1 Position 2
32
(1
.2
6"
)
18
(0
.7
1"
)
41
(1
.6
1"
)
∅13 (0.51")
∅12 (0.47")
25
(0

See also data sheet “Accessories”
“Display”
Description Order Code
•	 Display and metal front cover D07M
•	 Display and polycarbonate front cover D07P
•	 Duct mounting kit HA010209
•	 Reference probes set (2 probes) HA010403
•	 Extension cable for EE07 2m (6.6 ft) / 5 m (16.4 ft) / 10 m (32.8 ft) HA010801/02/03
•	 Connection cable for EE03 2 m (6.6 ft) / 5 m (16.4 ft) HA010328/29
•	 Bracket for rail installation (polycarbonate enclosure only) HA010203
•	 Power supply adapter V03
•	 Radiation shield HA010502
•	 Drip water protection HA010503
•	 Plastic protection cap for EE07 probes HA010783
•	 Protection cap for M12 connecting cable female 	 HA010781
•	 Protection cap for M12 probe connector male HA010782
•	 Wall mounting clip Ø 12 mm (0.47") for EE07 HA010211
•	 EE-PCA see data sheet „EE-PCA“
•	 EE-PCS EE-PCS (download at